
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 29 MARCH 2022 
 
10.00 am  COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair)  

Councillors Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), Matthew Beaver, Nuala Geary, 
Stephen Holt, Matthew Milligan and Georgia Taylor 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   External Audit Plan 2021/22  (Pages 9 - 66) 

Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

6.   External Audit Plan for the East Sussex Pension Fund 2021/22  (Pages 67 - 90) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

7.   Auditor's Annual (VFM) Report on East Sussex County Council 2020/21  (Pages 91 - 
128) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer 
 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 2021/22 (01.10.21 - 31.12.21)  (Pages 129 - 
150) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

9.   Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022/23  (Pages 151 - 174) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

10.   Strategic Risk Monitoring - Quarter 3 2021/22 (01.10.21 - 31.12.21)  (Pages 175 - 192) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer  
 

11.   Managing Back Office Systems (MBOS) Update  (Pages 193 - 196) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

12.   Work programme  (Pages 197 - 200) 
 



 

13.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 21 March 2022 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 19 November 
2021. 

 

 

PRESENT Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair) Councillors 
Nuala Geary, Stephen Holt, Matthew Milligan and 
Georgia Taylor 

  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillors Nick Bennett and Bob Bowdler  

  

ALSO PRESENT Phil Hall, Chief Operating Officer  

Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer  

Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor  

Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager  

Mark Winton, Audit Manager – IT  

Nigel Brown, Assistant Director – Property  

Martin Jenks, Senior Scrutiny Advisor 

 

 

 

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

20.1 RESOLVED to agree the minutes as a correct record. 

 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

21.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matthew Beaver and Gerard Fox.  

 

21.2 It was noted that Councillor Paul Redstone was present as a substitute for Councillor 
Beaver.  

 

22. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

22.1 There were none. 

 

23. URGENT ITEMS 

 

23.1 There were none. 

 

24. REPORTS 

 

24.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

25. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2020/21 

 

25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, which presented the 
Strategy which supports the management of risk and the security of the Council’s funds, while 
ensuring liquidity to meet the authority’s obligations and providing a yield.  The Chief Finance 
Officer highlighted: the above benchmark rates of return on investments; the paying back of 
debts at higher rates to interest, to reduce the overall burden and average rate of interest; and 
the £30 million invested with Standard Chartered to address ESG concerns.  

 

25.2 The Committee discussed:  

25.2.1 The investment with Standard Chartered (SC) – the Council has invested in a 
Fixed Term Deposit earmarked against their Sustainable Investment portfolio.  The 
Council’s only exposure is to Standard Chartered and not to the organisations in which 
SC are investing. The Council will be assessing future opportunities to invest in green 
bond funds, and other funds that are investing in sustainable products. It was confirmed 
that this agenda is being pushed with our advisors, Link Asset Services. Members of the 
Committee encouraged officers to explore working with other authorities to stimulate the 
market for investment opportunities.   

 

25.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

26. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2021/22 (01.07.21 - 30.09.21) 

 

26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor.  

 

26.2 The Committee discussed:  

26.2.1 Audits conducted during the pandemic, and keeping the Committee appraised of 
ongoing work – the Chief Internal Auditor assured the Committee that the Team 
delivered all the key work that allowed him to deliver his annual opinion. The Team has 
now adjusted to delivering all its audit work remotely, including with schools which has 
been successful.  The Chief Internal Auditor also remarked on the work undertaken to 
produce the final reports which are presented to the Committee in the form of field work 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

and report drafting. The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed his intention to conduct a 
session in the New Year with committee members to discuss items for the forthcoming 
Audit Plan.   

26.2.2 Mandate Fraud, and whether following the correct process would have prevented 
the fraud, and whether there were other mandate frauds where payment had been made 
to the wrong account – controls are in place to identify and stop any future mandate 
frauds, and clear instructions issued to remind officers to follow the agreed processes.  

26.2.3 Emergency procurement, and similarities with issues at a national level – the 
Chief Internal Auditor drew attention to the Council’s Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
and the comprehensive Code of Conduct which covers clearly issues of relationships 
with contractors.  He also highlighted the requirements of the Declarations of Interests 
processes for officers and members, and the Council’s participation in the National 
Fraud Initiative. The Audit Manager confirmed that the emphasis of the review was on 
compliance with statutory requirements, rather than concerns over corruption.  

26.2.4 The Risk Management Framework, and the emphasis given to climate change 
such as adaptation/mitigation and to the natural environment – the Chief Operating 
Officer set out the purpose of the Framework and the Register which includes the 
climate risk which will have an impact on the Council’s strategic objectives. The Chief 
Internal Auditor confirmed the purpose of the Team’s review, in looking at the process by 
which the authority identifies and manages risk rather than the Team investigating each 
risk within the Register. The Audit Plan is a risk-based plan, so the issue will be engaged 
with in future planning.  

26.2.5 Amendments to the Audit Plan – the recent additions will form part of future 
reports to the Committee.  The Chief Internal Auditor set out the scope of the Team’s 
capabilities and the targeting of resources.  Investigations sometimes indicate a wider 
review would be an effective response to a potential risk, so they are added to the Plan.   

26.2.6 Deprivation of capital, and differing outcomes – there is no single approach that 
suits all cases.  The Team’s role is to provide the evidence for the Service to take a 
decision on how to proceed, given the Service’s specialist and expert knowledge.  

26.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
[...]
n with other public sector bodies (authorities, blue light, 
health and educational).   

27.5.3 Use of capital receipts – The Assistant Director and Chief Finance Officer set out 
the contributions of disposals to the overall Capital Programme and Medium Term 
Financial Plan.  

 

27.6 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

28. WORK PROGRAMME 

 

28.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme of forthcoming meetings.  

 

28.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Programme.  

 

29. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

29.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press for the remaining agenda items on 
the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

30. PROPERTY ASSET DISPOSAL AND PROPERTY UPDATE - EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 

30.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided 
exempt information in support of an earlier agenda item.  

 

30.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the information.  

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am. 

 

 

Councillor Colin Swansborough (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date of meeting: 29 March 2022 

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title: External Audit Plan 2021/22 

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the content of the Council’s 
External Audit Plan for 2021/22 

RECOMMENDATION:  

The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the External Audit Plan for 
2021/22 

 

1.  Background 

1.1 The External Audit Plan provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the 
statutory audit of the Council’s accounts and identifies any significant risks. Grant Thornton 
(GT), as the Council’s external au
[...]
cer 

Title: Auditor’s Annual (VFM) Report on East Sussex County Council 
2020/21 

Purpose: To provide the Committee with Grant Thornton’s Annual  
(Value for Money) Report  for 2020/21 

RECOMMENDATION:  

The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the Auditor’s Annual Report 
on East Sussex County Council 2020/21 

 

1.  Background 

1.1 The Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office (NAO) requires the authority’s 
external auditor (Grant Thornton (GT)) to provide a separate Value for Money (VfM) 
assessment from the main audit of the statement of accounts. This is a new requirement for 
2020/21 onwards, in which GT are required to consider whether the authority has in place 
proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its 
resources. There is no longer a requirement to provide a binary qualified/unqualified VfM 
conclusion. Instead GT are reporting in more detail on the authority’s arrangements, together 
with any key recommendations on any significant weaknesses in arrangements identified 
during the audit. 

2.  Annual Report 2020/21 

2.1 The Annual Report 2020/21 (Appendix 1) sets out the work that GT has undertaken to 
assess the arrangements the Council has in place to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of its resources; with particular focus on risks in respect of financial 
sustainability, governance arrangements and improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 
 

2.2 It is pleasing to be able to report that no significant weaknesses in the Council’s 
arrangements have been identified. In reporting this outcome, GT has made 9 improvement 
recommendations (these are advisory and not mandated) which are summarised below: 
 

Financial Sustainability Management Response 

1. Consider expanding the detail of 
reporting on the capital programme within 
the regular quarterly outturn budget 
reporting, to clearly report the reasons for 
slippage, whether the slippage
[...]
coring of 
risk in the reports to Cabinet as this 
potentially distracts from the message 
around the risk and the mitigations.  In 
reporting to the Audit Committee we have 
developed a quarterly tracker – see Agenda 
Item 12 Appendix A on the link -  (Public 
Pack)Agenda Document for Audit 
Committee, 17/09/2021 10:00 
(eastsussex.gov.uk). During 2021/22, all 
Service Risk Managers have had external 
training on how to report risk. 
 

5. Consider whether mapping of strategic 
risks against the Council’s strategic 
priorities would be useful for 
management in monitoring and reporting 
on the risks. 

We will consider the recommendation and 
whether it adds clarity to the understanding 
of the overall risk register and, in particular, 
actions and mitigations taken. 
 

6. Consider whether the Audit Committee 
would benefit by carrying out a self-
assessment of the effectiveness of the 
Committee, as per guidance issued by 
the National Audit Office (NAO). 

In light of the national improvement agenda 
for audit, including Audit Committees, it 
would be sensible to consider this 
recommendation alongside other 
considerations, including training and 
development of Audit Committee members, 
that are brought forward during 2022. 

Page 92

https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/g4657/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Sep-2021%2010.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/g4657/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Sep-2021%2010.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/g4657/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Sep-2021%2010.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/g4657/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Sep-2021%2010.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/g4657/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Sep-2021%2010.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/documents/g4657/Public%20reports%20pack%2017th-Sep-2021%20
[...]
vide assurance that strategic oversight, risk management, reporting and communication processes 
are in place to maximise the likelihood that the Fund’s objectives are met. We looked to ensure that: 

 Governance arrangements are resilient and provide sufficient and effective oversight; 

 Risk management arrangements are robust; 

 Communication is efficient and effective; 

 Reporting arrangements ensure that poor performance is identified and corrected; and  

 Checks and guarantees on funding levels of new and existing employers is robust. 

1.5 In completing this work, we were able to provide an opinion of reasonable assurance. We 
found that there is effective oversight by the Pension Board and Pension Committee to ensure that 
regulation is adhered to, and good practice principles are applied. A risk register is in place that is 
subject to regular scrutiny from the Board and Committee, and which is updated regularly. 

1.6 Some opportunities for improvement were, however, identified, including in relation to: 

 Finalising and implementing the governance manual for the Access Pool and establishing a 
performance management process for fund managers.  At the time of our review, we found that, 
although the Fund had made efforts to gain agreement within the ACCESS Pool to finalise and 
implement this, it still required approval from the pool’s Joint Committee prior to its 
implementation; and 

Page 132



 

East Sussex County Council 

 Completing annual satisfaction surveys of employers to help ensure opportunities to improve the 
performance of the Fund are taken. 

1.7 Actions to address these areas were agreed with management within a formal management 
action plan. 
 
1.8 As part of the 2020/21 Pensions Administration audit, the scope included a review of the 
arrangements in place to ensure checks and guarantees on funding levels of newly admitted employers 
are robust. Whilst improvements had been made, at the time of this review, the action had only 
[...]
g recorded and that 
reconciliation of mileage logs to fuel purchases by line managers is not taking place.  There were also 
instances identified where line managers were not annually checking staff driving licences and 
insurance documentation. 

Page 136



 

East Sussex County Council 

1.29 A number of actions were agreed with management to address these issues, including: 

 Reissuing of key guidance, including ‘The Safe Use of Motor Vehicles’ and ‘The Minibuses and 
People Carrier Operation Guidance’; 

 Sharing an example of a properly completed vehicle mileage log, demonstrating the key 
information that is required; 

 Reminders to line managers to retain and review mileage logs and fuel receipts, and to undertake 
timely reconciliation of these; and 

 Reminders to line managers to obtain and review staff driving licences (against the National 
Vehicle and Driver File for penalties and endorsements) and insurance certificates, on an annual 
basis. 

1.30 We will undertake a formal follow-up review in this area as part of the 2022/23 internal audit 
plan. 

Adoption South-East 

1.31 Adoption South-East (ASE), a regional adoption agency, is a partnership of services from East 
and West Sussex County Councils, Brighton and Hove City Council, and Surrey County Council, with the 
aim of bringing the four adoption services together to offer best practice and experience from each. 
The formal partnership was established under a Section 75 pooled budget arrangement, with ESCC as 
the host authority.  The partnership became live on 1 April 2021 after a two-year period of 
development. For 2020/21, the annual budget for ASE was £5.5m, split as a percentage between the 
participating authorities (ESCC 26%, West Sussex 32%, Brighton and Hove 19% and Surrey 23%). 

1.32 Our work in this area focussed on the governance and financial management of the agency, 
looking to ensure that: 

 Governance arrangements are effective in providing clear strategic direction for t
[...]
und. The service successfully completed a reconciliation 
exercise, and no further investigation was therefore required. 

2.3 Throughout the year, we are continuing to liaise with the services to ensure that matches from 
the National Fraud Initiative are being reviewed and processed and we continue to monitor intel alerts 
and share information with relevant services when appropriate. 

Summary of Completed Investigations 

Re-procurement of Framework Agreement  

2.4 An allegation was received relating to improper procurement practices in relation to the re-
procurement of a large framework agreement within the Council.  The framework will be in place for 
15 years and it is expected that contracts worth around £1.9m per annum will be let from it.  In 
response to the allegation, it was agreed that we would review the procurement arrangements.  The 
objective of the review was to ascertain whether the procurement was conducted fairly and in 

Page 143



 

East Sussex County Council 

compliance with Public Contract Regulations.  A further objective was to identify any areas where 
controls could be strengthened. 

2.5 As a result of our work, we concluded that the procurement was carried out fairly and complied 
with Public Contract Regulations.  However, we identified a need to clarify the governance 
arrangements around decision-making and ensure that tender documentation was clear to bidders.   

2.6 In particular, the need for to strengthen controls was identified in the following areas: 

 Roles and responsibilities should be defined explicitly to promote transparency and accountability; 

 Decisions and their rationale, including those relating to the pricing methodology, should be 
documented clearly to ensure that they are fully understood and implemented consistently;    

 There was a need to define the treatment of capital expenditure more clearly in tender 
documentation to ensure that all bids could be submitted on a consistent basis and in accorda
[...]
asked to note that the Committee’s MBOS Sub-Group has 
commenced its regular review of the Council’s Modernising Back Office Systems 
(MBOS) programme. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Committee will recall that, at its meeting in September 2021, it approved the 
establishment of a Sub-Group to provide oversight of progress with the Modernising Back 
Office Systems (MBOS) programme, seeking assurance that the programme is 
performing to time, quality and budget.  

 
1.2 The MBOS Programme was established by the County Council in 2019. Prompted by the 

expected expiry of support for the Council’s existing Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) 
software, SAP, the vision for MBOS is ‘to implement a suite of back-office systems that 
best meet the current and future needs of the Council and which provides optimal return 
on investment’. 

 

2 Supporting information 

 Work of the Sub-Group 

2.1 The Sub-Group met for the first time in February 2022 and a note of the meeting is attached 
at Appendix 1. The focus of the meeting was on the objectives of the programme and the 
way that it has been set up and is being managed, including governance, programme 
management and budget.  

 
2.2 The Sub-Group will continue to meet regularly with representatives from the Programme, 

and future meetings are being scheduled in 2022 for May, August and November.  
 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The Committee is asked to note that the Committee’s MBOS Sub-Group has commenced 
its regular review of the Council’s Modernising Back Office Systems (MBOS) programme. 

 

PHIL HALL 
Chief Operating Officer 

Tel. No. 07857 655532 
Email: phil.hall@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

Page 193

Agenda Item 11

mailto:phil.hall@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

MBOS (MANAGING BACK-OFFICE SUPPORT) SUB GROUP  

3 February 2022  

 

ATTENDEES: Councillors Colin Swansborough, Gerard Fox, Matthew Beaver  

 

Officers in attendance:  

Phil Hall
[...]
l Chilcott, 
Audit 
Manager/Russell 
Banks, Chief 
Internal Auditor 

 

Strategic Risk 
Monitoring 

Strategic risk monitoring report – Quarter 3, 2022/23 (01/10/22 – 31/12/22) 

Chief Operating 
Officer / Ian 
Gutsell, Chief 
Finance Officer   

Committee Work 
Programme 

Discussion of the future reports, agenda items and other work to be undertaken by the 
Committee. 

 

Democratic 
Services Officer 

 

 

P
age 200


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 External Audit Plan 2021/22
	2021-22 ESCC Audit Plan
	ESCC - Informing the audit risk assessment - 2021-22

	6 External Audit Plan for the East Sussex Pension Fund 2021/22
	2021-22 ESPF Audit Plan

	7 Auditor's Annual (VFM) Report on East Sussex County Council 2020/21
	Auditor's Annual Report ESCC 2020-21

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 2021/22 (01.10.21 - 31.12.21)
	ESCC 2021-22 Q3 Progress Report - Final

	9 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022/23
	ESCC Internal Audit Strategy and 22-23 Annual Audit Plan - Final
	ESCC Internal Audit Plan 22-23 - Detailed Plan - Final
	Orbis IA Charter Feb 2022

	10 Strategic Risk Monitoring - Quarter 3 2021/22 (01.10.21 - 31.12.21)
	Strategic Risk Monitoring Q3 Appendix 1
	Insert from: "Strategic Risk Monitoring – Quarter 3 2021.22 (2022.03.29) Appendix 1.pdf"
	Strategic Risk Register Summary
	Strategic RR (Q3 2021.22)
	Insert from: "Strategic Risk Monitoring – Quarter 3 2021.22 (2022.03.29) Appendix 1.pdf"
	Strategic Risk Register Summary
	Strategic RR (Q3 2021.22)




	11 Managing Back Office Systems (MBOS) Update
	Appendix 1 Audit Cttee MBOS Sub Group March 2022

	12 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Audit Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes 
on 29 March 2022. 

 

 

PRESENT    Councillors Colin Swansborough (Chair), Gerard Fox (Vice Chair), 
Matthew Beaver, Nuala Geary, Matthew Milligan and 
Georgia Taylor 

 
ALSO PRESENT  Phil Hall, Chief Operating Officer 
  Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
  Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
  Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
  Mark Winton, Audit Manager 
 
  Andy Conlan, Grant Thornton 
  Darren Wells, Grant Thornton 

 

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

31.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes as a correct record of the meeting 
held on 19 November 2021. 

 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

32.1 There were none.  

 

33. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 
33.1 There were none. 
 
33.2 Councillor Matthew Beaver confirmed that his relative had now left East Sussex County 
Council’s Finance Team, so he no longer needed to declare his regular disclosure of interest. 

 

34. URGENT ITEMS  

 

34.1 There were none. 

 

35. REPORTS  

 

35.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 



 

 

 

 

 

36. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  

 
36.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, which presented the 
plan proposed by the external auditors (Grant Thornton) in connection with the County Council’s 
2021/22 accounts.  
 
36.2 The Committee discussed:  

 36.2.1 Climate change impacts, environmental sustainability and Local Authority plans 
to reach net zero carbon emissions. 

 
36.2.2 The significant improvements identified in the Financial Reporting Council’s 
(FRC) inspection report of October 2021 into the work of local auditors. 
 
36.2.3 Accuracy and accounting for Private Finance Initiative (PFI) schemes and the 
possible use of internal carbon pricing to assess contracts. 
 

36.3 In response: 
36.3.1 Darren Wells informed the committee that he and Ian Gutsell have discussed the 
implications of climate change and enhanced reporting for environmental sustainability. It 
was noted that the Institute of Chartered Accountants for England and Wales (ICAEW) 
has set out some of its thoughts regarding the declared climate emergency. ICAEW has 
focused their opinion around the commercial private sector and has not yet published an 
opinion in regard to local government. 
 
36.3.2 In respect of the FRC report, Darren Wells noted that while there are challenges 
in acquiring 100% for compliance, Grant Thornton are committed to improving quality 
year on year. 
 
36.3.3 Darren Wells explained that the PFI liability is assessed for completeness and 
accuracy and internal carbon pricing is not within the scope of assessment. It was noted 
that it is possible that there could be a future directive to include internal carbon pricing 
within future PFI assessments. 

 
36.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

37. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR THE EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2021/22  

 
37.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, which presented the 
plan proposed by the external auditors (Grant Thornton) in connection with the 2021/22 
accounts of the East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF).  
 
37.2 It was confirmed that there has been recent recruitment to the pensions administration 
team to support the process. The administration team will work with the new team at Grant 
Thornton regarding the ESPF audit 2021/22. 
 
37.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

38. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL (VFM) REPORT ON EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 
2020/21  

 



 

 

 

 

38.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer, which presented the 
External Auditor’s report on the County Council’s Value for Money arrangements.  
 
38.2 The Committee discussed: 

38.2.1 The recommendation to consider the Audit Committee carrying out a self-
assessment of the effectiveness of the Committee, as per guidance issued by the 
National Audit Office (NAO). 
 
38.2.2 The recommendation to consider mapping of strategic risks against the Council’s 
strategic priorities. 
 
38.2.3 The possibility of including climate change impact and an emissions reduction 
target within the Value for Money assessment. 
 
38.2.4 The consideration of unexpected potential impacts to financial sustainability such 
as extreme weather events and sudden increase of refugees requiring support within the 
County. 
 
38.2.5 The lessons learnt regarding the operation of Orbis, the joint service for 
Procurement, IT & Digital and Internal Audit with Brighton and Hove City Council and 
Surrey County Council. 
 
38.2.6 The procurement process in terms of Value for Money. 

 
38.3 In response: 

38.3.1 The Chief Finance Officer advised that the self-assessment for Audit Committee 
would be considered along with other recommendations arising from the Redmond 
Review; ideas as to how to undertake the assessment will be explored. 
 
38.3.2 The Chief Finance Officer explained that strategic risks are reported in a way that 
covers the spectrum of the Council’s strategic priorities. Since many risks span more 
than one priority, mapping is unlikely to show clear links between risks and priorities. 
 
38.3.3 The Chief Finance Officer explained that the County Council has a reporting 
requirement for audit and accounting which currently does not include climate change 
impact and emissions reduction targets. It was noted a requirement to assess climate 
change impact and emissions reduction may be included in future Value for Money 
assessments if decided by Central Government. 
 
38.3.4 The Chief Finance Officer explained that the Council has an Emergency Planning 
Team, reserves and insurance in place to mitigate risk in the event of unexpected events 
such as extreme weather. 
 
38.3.5 The Chief Operating Officer explained that there is ongoing work to review the 
shared service arrangements following a review which concluded that IT, procurement 
and internal audit functions were working well within Orbis however some functions such 
as business administration services have returned to operate within East Sussex County 
Council. It was noted that the Council will continue to review and improve arrangements 
within the Business Services department. 
 
38.3.6 Darren Wells explained that from an external audit perspective, the Value for 
Money assessment looks at wider strategic themes and does not drill down into more 
specific scope such as individual procurement processes for contracts. The Chief 
Operating Officer noted that each procurement process is individual to the contract and 
incorporates a variety of approaches depending on the market, objectives, price and 



 

 

 

 

quality. The Chief Operating Officer noted that all procurement processes adhere to 
public procurement regulations. It was noted that Place Scrutiny have recently 
commenced a review to look at social value and buying locally within the Council’s 
procurement. 

 
38.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

39. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3 2021/22 (01.10.21 - 31.12.21)  

 
39.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which set out the 
Internal Audit team’s work during Quarter 3. 
 
39.2 The Committee discussed: 
 39.2.1 The Pension Fund Governance opportunities for improvement. 
 39.2.2 The Revenue Budget Management opportunities for improvement. 
 39.2.3 The Re-procurement of Framework Agreement and the areas where controls 

could be strengthened. 
 
39.3 In response: 
 39.3.1 The Audit Manager noted that the governance manual for the Access Pool is due 

to be completed by the end of the financial year. 
 39.3.2 The Audit Manager noted that follow up reports will only be conducted for audit 

areas which had partial or minimal assurance. However, the agreed actions arising from 
the Revenue Budget Management audit will be looked at next time the review is 
undertaken. 

 39.3.3 The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the investigation conducted following a 
whistle blowing report regarding the re-procurement of the Framework Agreement found 
no fundamental failures that undermined the procurement process, but it did identify 
areas for improvement. 

 
39.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2022/23  

 
40.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer, which presented the 
Internal Audit Strategy and detailed Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23, together with the Internal 
Audit Charter.  
 
40.2 The Committee discussed:  

40.2.1 Incorporating learning from work to be conducted by Place Scrutiny Committee 
regarding Economic Development.  
40.2.2 The scope of the next Waste Management audit. 

 
40.3 In response: 

40.3.1 The Audit Manager noted that learning from scrutiny reviews can be incorporated 
within individual audits where appropriate. 
40.3.2 The Audit Manager explained that the terms of reference and detailed scope 
have not yet been defined, but potential areas to look at could include contract 
management or the recycling contract. 

 
40.4 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 



 

 

 

 

41. STRATEGIC RISK MONITORING - QUARTER 3 2021/22 (01.10.21 - 31.12.21)  

 
41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 
41.2 The Chief Operating Officer noted that the report is for the period of 1 October 2021 – 31 
December 2021 and therefore does not include risks in relation to the Russian invasion of 
Ukraine. Immediate work was completed in light of the invasion to review the risk around cyber 
security, contracting and investments, and more recently around safeguarding of refugees. 
These risks will be assessed as part of the Quarter 4 report. 
 
41.3 The Committee discussed: 

41.3.1 The strategic risks which have changed RAG rating since the previous quarterly 
report.  
41.3.2 The number of strategic risks on the risk register which are being managed and 
monitored. 
41.3.3 The risks relating to increasing prices of materials and inflation. 

 
41.4 In response: 

41.4.1 The Chief Operating Officer noted that summary commentary for risks that have 
changed RAG rating can be included within the next quarterly report. 
41.4.2 The Chief Operating Officer explained that the number of risks on the Strategic 
Risk Register is currently manageable and all risks are monitored at high level and 
continuously reviewed. 
41.4.3 The Chief Finance Officer explained that risks relating to inflation and market 
supply will be included within the RPPR report for Cabinet. It was noted that the budget 
was positive with no new savings for 2022/23 and the finance team continue to model 
inflation. 

 
41.5 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

42. MANAGING BACK OFFICE SYSTEMS (MBOS) UPDATE  

 
42.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer setting out a 
summary of the discussion at the first meeting of the Committee’s MBOS Sub-Group about the 
highly critical internal audit report.  
 
42.2 The Committee discussed the proposed date for launching the new system.  The Chief 
Operating Officer confirmed the intention to go live in Quarter 1 2023/24.  The Chief Finance 
Officer confirmed that the withdrawal of support for SAP R3 (the current system) had been 
postponed to 2027.    
 
42.3 The Committee RESOLVED to note the update from the Sub-Group.   
 

 

43. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
43.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme of forthcoming agenda items.   
 
43.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Programme.  

 


